36 MONTH LIMITED WARRANTY

Xcentrick Autosports Inc. warrants to the <u>original retail purchaser</u> of a Shelby Super Snake and Shelby GT performance package or any part thereof purchased through Xcentrick's Ford Dealer Network, that under normal use and conditions, that should an Xcentrick installed component be proven defective in material or workmanship within 36 months from the date of delivery, and within the first 36,000 vehicle miles, that such defect(s) will be replaced or repaired at the discretion of Xcentrick Autosports Inc.

This Warranty is applicable only to Shelby packages installed on Ford Mustang products and is valid until 36 months from vehicle's original "in service date" in Ford's OASIS system, or until 36,000 vehicle miles, whichever occurs first.

To obtain claim authorization within the terms of this warranty, please call for repair warranty authorization **prior** to commencing any diagnosis or repair at 519-737-0680 and request technical assistance. If you have a defective item, **after** warranty authorization, you may be instructed to return the item (shipping prepaid) to: Xcentrick Autosports Inc. at 5550 Oldcastle Rd. S., Oldcastle, ON NOR 1L0 together with proof of warranty coverage (e.g. dated invoice) and a new part(s) will be shipped to you. Xcentrick Autosports Inc. will pay the packaging, shipping and handling costs to ship the replacement part(s) to you. If your vehicle requires mechanical repair, prior to commencing any diagnosis or repair, you must contact Xcentrick Autosports Inc. technical assistance. Procedure and process will be determined by an Xcentrick Autosports Inc. representative.

***This warranty does not apply** to any product or part thereof which in the opinion of Xcentrick Autosports Inc. has been damaged due to wear, alteration, improper installation, mishandling, misuse (**exceeding recommended maximum RPM**, **participation in race/off-road activities, improper fuel octane or octane boosters, alteration of standard calibration configuration from delivery, mechanical modifications of any sort after delivery**), neglect or accident. <u>Premium Pump gasoline of 91 Octane (RON+MON/2) minimum is</u> **required.** Do not use any gasoline below 91 Octane, even if mixing with higher Octane fuels. Do not use any fuel with more than 10% ethanol by volume. (UAE & Europe equivalent Octane rating is 98 octane **minimum.**) Vehicle must be maintained according to Ford's "Severe Use" maintenance recommendations as in the owner's manual. Note: normal maintenance and wear items (clutch, tires, brake pads, rotors, fluids, filter, etc.) are specifically excluded. <u>Items covered by this warranty are limited to repair or replacement of **a maximum of one time per item during the warranty period.** THE EXTENT OF THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR PROVIDED ABOVE AND, IN NO EVENT, SHALL THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID BY THE PURCHASER OF THE PRODUCT.</u>

This warranty is in lieu of all other expressed warranties or liabilities. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY, SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY, ANY ABILITY FOR BREACH OF ANY WARRANTY HEREUNDER INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY MUST BE BROUGHT WITHIN A PERIOD OF 36 MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF DELIVERY. IN NO CASE SHALL THE COMPANY BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGE FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WHATSOEVER.

Effective Sale/Delivery Date: – November 24, 2021 Owner: St. Thomas Ford CSM#21SS0801 Mileage at delivery: 62 kms